AGENDA ITEM:

1

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 19-132 (City)

B.O.A. MEETING: April 22, 2020
(heard first January 22, 2020 and petition to
rehear approved February 26, 2020)

LOCATION:

235 West Shelby Drive

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Cathedral of Praise Ministries (not Mars Hill Baptist)

REPRESENTATIVE:

Neeraj Kumar

REQUEST:

Variance from Sub-Section 3.6.2A to permit encroachment of existing church
building into the rear setback, a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(3) to permit offsite
parking, and a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(5) for a class II buffer along any
residential lines

AREA:

+/-0.463 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6)

CONCLUSIONS
1. This is the second hearing of this case, originally approved at the January 22, 2020 meeting. The applicant is
seeking relief from Sub-Section 3.6.2A to permit encroachment of existing church building into the rear setback,
a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(3) to permit offsite parking, and a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(5) for a
Class II buffer along any residential lines.
2. The rear yard setback is regulated by the R-6 district, which calls for a 20-foot setback. The church currently
is 4.4 feet from the rear property line according to the survey, therefore the church is encroaching 15.6 feet into
the rear setback.
3. The applicant is also seeking a variance to provide parking on a nearby parcel to the rear of the church. A 10foot alley separates the existing church’s parcel from the parcel being proposed for parking.
4. The site plan and conclusions have been updated from the first hearing of this case.
5. The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or the
general welfare, and it will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
Pursuant to Section 9.22.6 of the Unified Development Code, this site exhibits the following extraordinary
feature(s): a steep hill in the front yard of the lot. This imparts upon the owner the following hardship or practical
difficulty under the strict adherence to the Code: to build further back into the lot. See further analysis on page
13 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions
Staff Writer: Lucas Skinner

E-mail: lucas.skinner@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

West Shelby Drive

+/-130 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2425

Parcel ID:

075186 00001

Existing Zoning:

Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 48 notices were mailed on April 8, 2020.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
Setbacks and off-site parking are not handled under Memphis 3.0. Therefore, Memphis 3.0 does not apply.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, Westhaven neighborhood

3

Staff Report
BOA 19-132

April 22, 2020
Page 4

ACKLENA LAND SUBDIVISION (1918)

Subject properties highlighted in yellow, Lots 1-3 and 9 of group 28
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject properties outlined in yellow, imagery from March, 2018
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ZONING MAP

Subject properties highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

RU-2, then CMU-1

East:

R-6

South:

R-6

West:

R-6
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LAND USE MAP

Subject properties outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property from West Shelby Drive looking southeast

View of subject property from West Shelby Drive looking south
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Proposed parking

Aerial view of subject property for reference of building and proposed parking (in yellow)
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SURVEY
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SITE PLAN (updated from first hearing to reflect fence and buffers)
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application, response to the variance criteria, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is a variance from Sub-Section 3.6.2A to permit encroachment of existing church building into the
rear setback, a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(3) to permit offsite parking, and a variance from Paragraph
2.6.2G(5) for a class II buffer along any residential lines. The justification for this request is that the current owner
of the church purchased the building in its current form. When the current owner went to file for interior building
permits, they realized that a portion of the church sits in the rear setback. If the request is not granted, then the
church would need to remove a portion of the sanctuary to not encroach. The site plan was reworked to incorporate
parking on a nearby parcel. As for the buffer variance, staff feels that a 6-foot sight proof fence shall be acceptable
in lieu of the Class II buffer.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Sub-Section 9.22.6A are met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
The Board of Adjustment must make specific written findings of fact on each variance request. In granting any
variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:
A. Bulk and Other Non-Use Variances
(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply in
Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/- 20,312 square-foot parcel located at 235 West Shelby Drive in the Westhaven
neighborhood. The property lies in Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6) zoning, with no pre-existing cases on the
lot. The lot is bordered by a closed ROW to the west, residential to the east, and a 10-foot-wide paper alley to the
south. Beyond the alley to the south, the church owns another lot which it plans to use for parking. The church
first began being built in the 90’s but has not been finished since.

Consistency with Memphis 3.0
Setbacks and off-site parking are not handled under Memphis 3.0. Therefore, Memphis 3.0 does not apply.
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Conclusions
The applicant is seeking relief from Sub-Section 3.6.2A to permit encroachment of existing church building into
the rear setback, a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(3) to permit offsite parking, and a variance from Paragraph
2.6.2G(5) for a class II buffer along any residential lines.
The rear yard setback is regulated by the R-6 district, which calls for a 20-foot setback. The church currently is
4.4 feet from the rear property line according to the survey, therefore the church is encroaching 15.6 feet into the
rear setback.
The applicant is also seeking a variance to provide parking on a nearby parcel to the rear of the church. A 10-foot
alley separates the existing church’s parcel from the parcel being proposed for parking. After reworking the site
plan, staff finds this to be the most ideal location for parking, as well as a suitable use for a vacant parcel of land.
Lastly, the UDC calls for a Class II buffer along any residential lines for a place of worship, so the applicant is
requesting a variance from this provision. Staff believes that due to the location of neighboring homes and existing
site conditions, a 6-foot sight proof fence will provide privacy and security, while staying within the confines of
the lot. Staff does not believe a full Class II buffer would fit on the eastern side of the lot with the updated site
plan.
The existing structure has remained vacant for years, and staff finds the current proposal and site plan to be
reasonable to finish the building. Churches are permitted in residential districts; therefore, the use is permitted.
This case involves allowing the church to build to an ideal size and maximize existing lots for its congregation.
This case was first heard at the January 22, 2020 meeting, where it was approved. Opposition asked for a rehearing
which was granted, so this is the second time hearing this case. The site plan has been updated to reflect the
necessary additions that were conditioned (see page 12), and staff has added the parking attendant condition to
this report which was added by the Board in the January meeting (see condition number 5 below).
The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or the
general welfare, and it will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. A 6-foot sight proof fence shall be erected on the western and eastern perimeters of the existing church
property, in lieu of the Class II buffer, to provide privacy to the abutting residential homes.
2. A Class III Type B buffer shall be placed along the western, southern, and eastern sides of the parking area to
provide privacy to the nearby residences. Existing vegetation shall be utilized when possible.
3. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
4. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted
to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office of
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Planning and Development.
5. The church shall provide a parking attendant on-duty during Sunday services and special events to ensure
parking is in accordance with the site plan.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:
BOA 19-132: WESTHAVEN: 235 W Shelby
1. Engineering suggests handling the setback variance with a Street & Alley Closure
2. Applicant’s curb cut appears to be on the adjacent property with no ingress/egress easement recorded with the
Street & Alley Closure for the street to the west of the subject property
City/County Fire Division:
No comments received.
City Real Estate:
No comments received.
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments.
Shelby County Schools:
No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement:
No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following conditions:
Land and Mapping-Address Assignment:
Office of Sustainability and Resilience:
• No comments at this time.

15

Staff Report
BOA 19-132

April 22, 2020
Page 16

APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
Staff has received no formal letters at the time of this report, but staff is aware of opposition that will be voiced
at the virtual meeting.
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